and December 2022, the Company executed 37 MW and 150 MW renewable power purchase agreements, respectively, for 15 years on its Deerfoot Solar
project and Forty Mile Wind project with Microsoft Corporation (Microsoft). Under the agreements, the Company will receive a fixed price per megawatt
per hour (MWh) and pay the settled price per MWh from the Alberta Electric System Operator as well as deliver the related renewable energy credits to
Lafarge and Microsoft. The energy components within these agreements were designated as cash flow hedges for accounting purposes.

(2) Derivative financial instruments that are not subject to hedge accounting are related to customer contracts in the Company's retail electricity and
natural gas business (reported in Corporate & Other operating segment).

117 CANADIAN UTILITIES LIMITED 2023 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The table below presents the ranges of the most significant unobservable valuation inputs that are used to value
level 3 derivative financial instruments and the increase or decrease to the fair value amount based on a 10%
increase or decrease in the inputs.

Valuation
Technique Unobservable Input Range (1)

Sensitivity of Input to
Fair Value

2023 2022 2023 2022

Forecast pricing
model

Forward power prices - Solar $28.89 to $180.55 /
MWh

$31.11 - $229.76 /
MWh

11  6

Forward power prices - Wind $24.08 to $129.62 /
MWh

$6.10 - $161.03 /
MWh

35  38

Forecast
generation
volume model

Electricity generation forecast
volumes - Solar

12,967 MWhs 6,312 MWhs 2  1

Electricity generation forecast
volumes - Wind

46,430 MWhs 50,221 MWhs 7  1

Internal
forecasting
model

Retail electricity forecast
consumption

51,604 MWhs 39,991 Mwhs 8  11

Retail natural gas forecast
consumption

444,129 GJs 440,934 GJs 6  1

(1) Numbers are calculated based on the monthly average of the unobservable inputs.

A reconciliation of the changes in the Company's derivative financial instruments classified as Level 3 is as follows:

Subject to Hedge
Accounting

Not Subject to
Hedge Accounting Total

December 31, 2021 (1)
 —  (18)  (18)

Settlement of derivative contracts  —  95  95

Losses recognized in earnings  —  (178)  (178)

Losses recognized in other comprehensive income  (18)  —  (18)

December 31, 2022 (1)  (18)  (101)  (119)

Settlement of derivative contracts  (1)  29  28
Gains recognized in earnings  3  211  214
Gains recognized in other comprehensive income  106  —  106
December 31, 2023 (1)  90  139  229

(1) Net financial (liabilities) assets classified as Level 3 at end of year.

For the year ended December 31, the following realized and unrealized gains and losses on derivative financial
instruments were recognized in the consolidated statements of earnings:

2023 2022

Level 2 Level 3 Total Level 2 Level 3 Total

Realized gains (losses)

Revenues  (13)  —  (13)  (28)  —  (28)

Fuel costs  (15)  —  (15)  16  —  16

Purchased power  83  —  83  113  —  113

Derivative financial instruments (1)  9  (29)  (20)  19  (95)  (76)

Interest expense  1  —  1  —  —  —

 65  (29)  36  120  (95)  25
Unrealized gains (losses)
Derivative financial instruments (1)

 —  240  240  (6)  (83)  (89)
Total 65  211  276  114  (178)  (64)

(1) Realized derivative financial instruments gains (losses) and unrealized gains (losses) are included in the derivative financial instruments gains (losses) in
the consolidated statements of earnings .

CANADIAN UTILITIES LIMITED 2023 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS118

Hedge ineffectiveness

Hedge ineffectiveness of an $11 million derivative financial instruments gain was recognized in the consolidated
statements of earnings during 2023 (2022 - gain of $14 million).

Changes to other comprehensive income

During the year ended December 31, 2023, unrealized losses before income taxes of $35 million were recognized in